

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BUREAU OF CONSUMER
FINANCIAL PROTECTION,

Petitioner,

v.

LAW OFFICES OF CRYSTAL
MORONEY, P.C.,

Respondent.

Case No. 7:20-cv-03240-KMK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement 1

Argument..... 2

 I. RESPONDENT WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT A STAY 2

 A. Failure to Grant a Stay While an Appeal Is Pending Would Cause Irreparable Injury
 by Cementing the Constitutional Harm Alleged by Respondent and by Mooting
 Respondent’s Right to Appeal 3

 B. Failure to Grant a Stay While an Appeal Is Pending Would Cause Irreparable Injury
 by Ensuring Respondent’s Complete Ruination 4

 II. PETITIONER WILL NOT SUFFER INJURY IF THIS COURT ISSUES A STAY 6

 III. RESPONDENT HAS A SUBSTANTIAL POSSIBILITY OF SUCCESS ON APPEAL 7

 IV. A STAY PENDING APPEAL IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST 9

Conclusion..... 11

Certificate of Service..... 12

Index of Exhibits 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC, 570 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2009)9
CFPB v. Access Funding, LLC, No. 1:16-cv-03759, ECF No. 123
 (D. Md. Dec. 23, 2019).....10
CFPB v. Gordon, 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)8
CFPB v. RD Legal Funding, LLC, No. 18-2743 (2d Cir. Nov. 5, 2019)10
Collins v. Mnuchin, No. 19-422 (U.S. July 9, 2020)10
Coronel v. Decker, 449 F. Supp. 3d 274, 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....9
Emons Industries, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 749 F. Supp. 1289
 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....4
Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Champion Petfoods USA, Inc., No. 20-CV-181-KMK,
 2020 WL 915824 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2020)2
Hayes v. City Univ. of New York, 503 F. Supp. 946 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) 2, 7, 8
John B. Hull, Inc. v. Waterbury Petroleum Products, Inc., 588 F.2d 24
 (2d Cir. 1978).....4
Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....3
JSG Trading Corp. v. TrayWrap Inc., 917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990).....4
Laube v. Haley, 234 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2002).....10
League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning, 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155
 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....10
Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)10
Mitchell v. Cuomo, 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984).....3
New York State Trawlers Ass’n v. Jorling, 764 F. Supp. 24 (E.D.N.Y. 1991).....4
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)2
Red Earth LLC v. United States, 657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011).....3
Thapa v. Gonzales, 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006).....2
Tucker Anthony Realty Corp. v. Schlesinger, 888 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1989).....4
United States v. New York, 708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983)4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 621
 Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(1).....1

Other Authorities

11 C. Wright & A. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*, § 2948 (1973)3
Bethany Mandel, ‘Remote learning’ is a disaster, and terrible for children,
N.Y. Post (Sept. 16, 2020).....6
